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MEMORANDUM 

The Public Advocates Office at the California Public Utilities Commission (Cal 1 

Advocates) examined application material, data request responses, and other information 2 

presented by California American Water Company (Cal Am) in Application (A.) 25-07-3 

003 to provide the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission or CPUC) with 4 

recommendations in the interests of ratepayers for safe and reliable service at the lowest 5 

cost. Mr. Brian Yu is Cal Advocates’ project lead for this proceeding. This Report is 6 

prepared by Mr. Prashanta Adhikari. Mr. Mukunda Dawadi is the oversight supervisor. 7 

Mr. Niki Bawa and Ms. Ritta Merza are the legal counsel. 8 

Although every effort was made to comprehensively review, analyze, and provide 9 

the Commission with recommendations on each ratemaking and policy aspect presented 10 

in the Application, the absence of any particular issue from Cal Advocates’ testimony 11 

connotes neither agreement nor disagreement with the underlying request, methodology, 12 

or policy position related to that issue. 13 

 

Chapter # Description Witness 

1 Income Taxes Prashanta Adhikari 

2 Taxes other than Income Prashanta Adhikari 

3 Rate Base Prashanta Adhikari 

4 Special Requests 2 & 9  Prashanta Adhikari 
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CHAPTER 1 Income Taxes 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

As a business operating in California, Cal Am’s revenue requirement will reflect 3 

income tax expenses to both the federal government (Federal Income Taxes or FIT) and 4 

the state government (California Corporate Franchise Tax or CCFT).  Cal Am estimates 5 

FIT of $19.74 million in Test Year (TY) 2027 and State Income Taxes of $8.91 million. 6 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 7 

The Commission should adopt the income tax amounts recommended by Cal 8 

Advocates in Table 1-1 of Cal Advocates’ Results of Operation (RO) report. 9 

III. ANALYSIS 10 

Cal Advocates does not oppose Cal Am’s income tax calculation methodology.  11 

Cal Am has changed its calculation method for federally taxable income from the 12 

previous General Rate Case (GRC) applications to apply the guidance from prior 13 

Commission decisions.1 14 

Cal Am calculates federally taxable income by deducting prior-year approved 15 

CCFT.2  This is consistent with previous Commission decisions D.89-11-058 and D.17-16 

06-008.3  Cal Am uses the 2025 authorized amount as a temporary placeholder and will 17 

change the deduction to 2026 approved CCFT.4   The following table shows the 18 

 
1 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Linda Schlessman at 4. 
2 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH02_SE_RO,” tab: “MOWW RevReq,” cell J140, tab: “SOU RevReq,” 
cell J140, tab: “NOR RevReq,” cell J140, tab: “CEN RevReq,” cell J140. 
3 Attachment 2: Excerpt of D.17-06-008; D.17-06-008 at 38. 
4 Direct Testimony of Linda Schlessman at 4. 
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difference between Cal Am’s 2026 CCFT proposals in the application and the amounts it 1 

requests in step rate filings. 2 

Exhibit A: RO Model and Step Rate Filing 2026 CCFT Amounts 3 

  
RO  

Model5 
Advice 
Letters Difference  

MOWW $43,192 $46,6006 $3,409 
SOU $2,277,182 $2,543,2007 $266,018 
NOR $2,359,945 $2,636,7008 $276,755 
CEN $2,147,121 $2,226,7009 $79,679 
Total $6,827,440 $7,453,200 $625,760 

    
 The Commission should deduct $7,453,200 from the calculation of TY 2027 FIT.  4 

Ratepayers will fund the amounts in the step rate filings through rates and therefore 5 

should receive the benefit of that deduction.  There is a difference of $625,760 between 6 

the placeholders in the RO Model and the CCFT amounts in the step rate filings.  Based 7 

on a FIT rate of 21%, this would decrease Cal Am’s 2027 FIT expense and rates by 8 

$131,409.60. 9 

While Cal Advocates does not disagree with the method Cal Am uses to calculate 10 

income taxes, an additional difference exists between estimated amounts as the result of 11 

recommendations from other Cal Am witnesses which flow through and change the 12 

income tax expense amount.  The Commission should adopt the income tax amounts 13 

recommended by Cal Advocates in Table 1-1 of Cal Advocates’ Results of Operation 14 

(RO) report. 15 

 
5 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH02_SE_RO,” tab: “Input-Auth State Inc Tax.” 
6 Attachment 3, California-American Water Company Advice Letter (AL) 87-S2026 Step Rates – 
Wastewater, Workpaper 114, Line 22. 
7 Attachment 4: AL 1493-A2026 Step Rates, Workpaper 1-136, Line 22. 
8 Attachment 5: AL 1493-A 2026 Step Rates, Workpaper 1-19, Line 22. 
9 Attachment 6: AL 1493-A 2026 Step Rates, Workpaper 1-67, Line 23. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 1 

 Cal Advocates agrees with Cal Am’s method of deducting the Commission 

authorized prior-year approved CCFT to calculate federal taxable income to calculate 

income taxes.  The Commission should adopt the income tax amounts recommended by 

Cal Advocates in Table 1-1 of Cal Advocates’ Results of Operation (RO) report. 
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CHAPTER 2  Taxes other than Income 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

Cal Am’s Taxes Other Than Income includes property taxes, payroll taxes, and 3 

franchise fees, among others.  Property taxes are levied on properties that Cal Am owns 4 

and paid to the relevant local government.  Payroll taxes are taxes on employee wages 5 

and are used to fund benefits such as Social Security and Medicare.  Franchise fees are 6 

also called business license fees and are paid to local governments to operate businesses. 7 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 8 

The Commission should adopt the Taxes Other Than Income amount 9 

recommended by Cal Advocates in Table 5-1 of Cal Advocates’ RO report. 10 

III. ANALYSIS 11 

A. Property Taxes 12 
Cal Am calculates the property tax rate by dividing 2024 ad valorem taxes 13 

by the taxable plant in 2023.10  The property tax rate is then multiplied by the 14 

forecasted taxable plant.11  Cal Advocates does not oppose Cal Am’s method of 15 

calculating property taxes.  Any differences between Cal Am’s and Cal 16 

Advocates’ estimates are due to different estimates of the total plant.12   The 17 

Commission should adopt the property tax amounts recommended by Cal 18 

Advocates in Table 5-1 of Cal Advocates’ RO report. 19 

 
10 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Lakhjit Thind at 14. 
11 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH05_OTAX_RO,” tab: “INP_Ad Valorem.” 
12 See, Testimony of Daphne Goldberg, Report on the Central Division Plant and Tank Painting; See, 
Testimony of Sari Ibrahim, Report on the Construction Work in Progress Southern Districts and 
Corporate Capital; See, Testimony of Justin Menda, Report on Northern Division Plant. 
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B. Payroll Taxes 1 
Payroll taxes are comprised of several federal and state level taxes.  These 2 

include Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) taxes for Social Security 3 

(OASDI) & Medicare, the Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA), and the State 4 

Unemployment Tax Act (SUTA).  The following are Cal Am’s proposed rates for 5 

these various payroll tax categories:13 6 

• OASDI 6.2% 7 

• Medicare 1.45% 8 

• FUTA 1.86% 9 

• SUTA 3.2% 10 

These tax rates are consistent with federal and state level government 11 

rules.14  Cal Advocates does not have an issue with Cal Am’s calculation of 12 

payroll taxes.  However, the final amounts may differ due to varying payroll 13 

recommendations.15  The Commission should adopt the payroll tax amounts 14 

recommended by Cal Advocates in Table 5-1 of Cal Advocates’ RO report. 15 

C. Franchise Fees 16 
Franchise fees are fees paid to cities for the use of public ground, for 17 

operational needs such as construction and maintaining equipment.  Cal Am does 18 

not collect franchise fees through rates; it collects them through surcharges.  19 

Franchise fees appear on ratepayer bills as part of the tax portion.16  Cal Am 20 

 
13 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH04_O&M_WP_Labor,” tab: “INP - Labor Benefits.” 
14 2024 Federal and State Payroll Taxes (DE 202) Rev. 14 (12-24) 
15 Testimony of Sam Lam, Cal Advocates’ Report on Labor & Benefits, Total Compensations, Special 
Requests No. 1 and 7.    
16 How to Read Your Water Bill, California American Water, available at: 
https://amwater.com/caaw/resources/PDF/Customer-Service-Billing/california-americanwater-
howtoreadyourbill-CAW.pdf [accessed December 28, 2025] 
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updates franchise fee rates through advice letters.17  Cal Advocates does not 1 

oppose Cal Am’s method of collecting franchise fees. 2 

IV. CONCLUSION 3 

The Commission should adopt the taxes other than income amount recommended 4 

by Cal Advocates in Table 5-1 of Cal Advocates’ RO report.   5 

 
17 Attachment 7: Excerpt from AL 1486 
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CHAPTER 3 Rate Base 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

This chapter presents analysis and recommendations regarding Cal Am’s proposed 3 

Rate Base for TY 2027 and TY 2028, including allowance for working cash, deferred 4 

taxes, depreciation reserve, and adjustments to the utility plant.  Cal Am proposes $1.25 5 

billion in rate base in TY 2027 and $1.37 billion in TY 2028. 6 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 7 

A. The Commission should use a waste disposal expense lag of 37.5 days in the 8 

Southern Division. 9 

B. The Commission should incorporate the cost of removal into the calculation of 10 

depreciation expense.   11 

III. ANALYSIS 12 

A. Working Cash Allowance 13 
The Commission should use a 37.5-day waste disposal expense lag in the 14 

Southern Division.  Currently, Cal Am is projecting a waste disposal expense lag 15 

of 0 days in the Southern Division.18  Expense lag is the time between a utility 16 

receiving a good or service and having to pay for it.19  A waste disposal expense 17 

lag of 0 days would mean that Cal Am pays its bills on the day it receives service. 18 

A review of Cal Am’s invoices and payments shows that the payment 19 

periods ranged from 30 to 45 days.20  Therefore, using a waste disposal expense 20 

 
18 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH09_RB_WP_Lead Lag Support,” tab: “EXP_Expense Lag 
Summary.” 
19 CPUC Standard Practice U-16W, available at: 
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M055/K059/55059235.PDF  
20 Attachment 8: Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request PAD-02, Question 2, 
Attachment 1. 
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lag of zero days in the Southern division is inaccurate and does not properly reflect 1 

the period Cal Am has to pay its bills.  Averaging the payment periods on its 2 

invoices (45 and 30 days), Cal Am should have a 37.5-day payment period for 3 

waste disposal expenses in its Southern Division.  Therefore, the Commission 4 

should use a 37.5-day lag for waste disposal expenses to calculate the allowance 5 

for working cash.   6 

Currently, including a Southern Division waste disposal expense lag of 0 7 

days, Cal Am requests a working cash allowance of $26.45 million.  Changing the 8 

Southern Division waste disposal expense lag will reduce the working cash 9 

allowance by $122.  In addition, changes made to expense amounts by other Cal 10 

Advocates witnesses will cause further changes to the allowance for working cash.  11 

The Commission should adopt the working cash amounts from table 9-1 of the Cal 12 

Advocates RO Report for TY 2027 and from table 9-2 for 2028 . 13 

B. Depreciation Reserve and Expense 14 
The Commission should not allow Cal Am to reduce the depreciation 15 

amount before adding it to the depreciation reserve. Cal Am’s proposal requests 16 

that the ratepayers' paid depreciation amount be reduced by Cal Am’s estimated 17 

cost of removal before adding it to the depreciation reserve.21  During discovery, 18 

Cal Am confirmed that depreciation expense does not include cost of removal and 19 

that the depreciation expense and depreciation reserve are calculated differently.   20 

In ratemaking, depreciation expense paid by ratepayers is accumulated in 21 

the depreciation reserve to reduce the rate base.  By reducing depreciation amount 22 

before adding it to the depreciation reserve, Cal Am effectively increases its rate 23 

base and charges ratepayers more.  Cal Am’s proposed methodology requests a 24 

depreciation accrual of $63,553,561 to be included in the revenue requirement for 25 

 
21 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH08_DEPR_RO_Forecast,” tab: “OUT_F_Reserve Bal by Dist WS8.” 
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TY 2027,22 but proposes to include only $53,534,410 in the depreciation reserve.23  1 

In this proposal, ratepayers do not receive the benefits of a $10 million reduction 2 

in rate base and are paying an additional rate of return of approximately $1.5 3 

million. Hence, the Commission should order Cal Am to add the full amount of 4 

depreciation ratepayers paid in the depreciation reserve. 5 

 6 

Additionally, this has been Cal Am’s approach in the past as well.  The 7 

table below shows the difference between depreciation expense and depreciation 8 

reserve from 2020 to 2024. 9 

Exhibit B: Historical Depreciation Expense vs Depreciation Reserve Accrual 10 

Year 
Depreciation 

Expense24 
Depreciation 

Reserve25 
Difference 

2020 $30,861,611 $18,977,120 $11,884,490 
2021 $33,516,078 $33,000,365 $515,714 
2022 $35,426,673 $29,651,035 $5,775,638 
2023 $38,504,527 $34,264,658 $4,239,869 
2024 $44,613,744 $26,149,471 $18,464,273 
Total $182,922,633 $142,042,648 $40,879,984 

 11 

From 2020 to 2024, Cal Am collected $182 million in depreciation expense 12 

from ratepayers, while adding only $142 million to its depreciation reserve. Cal 13 

Am’s ratepayers did not receive the benefits of the $40 million during these years.  14 

Hence, at least a $40 million difference should be added to the depreciation 15 

reserve. 16 

 
22 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH08_DEPR_RO_Forecast,” tab: “OUT_F_RES Accurals by dis WS-
10.” 
23 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH08_DEPR_RO_Forecast,” tab: “OUT_F_NET RES ACRU BY 
DIST WS-9. 
24 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH08_DEPR_RO_Recorded,” tab: “OUT_R_Accruals by Dist WS13. 
25 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH08_DEPR_RO_Recorded,” tab: “OUT_R_NET Accrual Res_Dist 
WS12. 
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The Commission should order Cal Am to calculate the depreciation reserve 1 

by including all the depreciation expense it collected from ratepayers as per 2 

standard ratemaking.   3 

Any other difference in Cal Advocates recommended depreciation reserve 4 

and expense are the result of differences in recommended depreciation accruals 5 

and cost of removal.26 6 

C. Tank Painting Amortization 7 
Cal Advocates does not oppose Cal Am’s proposed amortization of tax 8 

painting expenses.  Any differences in the amounts amortized shown in the RO 9 

Tables are due to recommendations of Cal Advocates’ witness, Justin Menda, 10 

regarding total tank painting amounts. 11 

IV. CONCLUSION 12 

The Commission should adopt Cal Advocates’ recommendations for the rate base 13 

and the projected total rate base as seen in Cal Advocates RO Table 9-1 for TY 2027 and 14 

9-2 for 2028. 15 

16 

 
26 Cal Advocates’ Testimony of Susana Nasserie, Report on Weighted Average Depreciation Reserve and 
Plant, Cost of Removal, Early Retirement and Vehicles. 
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CHAPTER 4 Special Requests 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

This chapter presents analysis and recommendations regarding Cal Am’s Special 3 

Requests 2 and 9.  With Special Request 2, Cal Am seeks authorization to normalize the 4 

rate bases of the two acquired systems (Bass Lake and West San Martin) statewide.  In 5 

Special Request 9, Cal Am seeks authorization to change how accumulated deferred 6 

income taxes (ADIT) are calculated for the attrition year. 7 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 8 

A. The Commission has previously granted requests similar to Cal Am’s Special 9 

Request 2. 10 

B. The Commission has previously granted requests similar to Cal Am’s Special 11 

Request 9.   12 

III. ANALYSIS 13 

A. Special Request 2 14 
Cal Am seeks authorization to allocate a portion of two acquired systems’ 15 

rate bases (Bass Lake and West San Martin) statewide.  Cal Am has received 16 

authorization for similar requests in the past for prior acquisitions.27 17 

Cal Am proposes allocating $1.48 million statewide for Bass Lake and 18 

$1.09 million statewide for West San Martin.28  This is done by including those 19 

 
27 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Wes Owens at 57. 
28 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Jonathan Morse at 25-29. 
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amounts as plant balances for acquired systems in the CAW Corporate district in 1 

the RO Model, which is allocated statewide.29   2 

Cal Am has previously received authorization to normalize portions of rate 3 

bases of acquired systems throughout the state.  The amounts it seeks to normalize 4 

are reflected properly in the RO Model.   5 

B. Special Request 9 6 
With Special Request 9, Cal Am  seeks authorization to change the current 7 

method of calculating ADIT for the attrition year.  Currently, attrition year ADIT 8 

is calculated the same as the rest of the rate base, by taking the difference between 9 

the two rate base test years and adding it to the second rate base test year.30 Cal 10 

Am  proposes to change this to calculating attrition year ADIT when rates are 11 

determined through the advice letter escalation filing process.31  This is due to a 12 

Private Letter Ruling (PLR) from the IRS, which states that the current method 13 

violates normalization rules.32  When asked whether it planned to change its 14 

method for calculating ADIT during the GRC process, Cal Am said it would not 15 

change during the GRC process and would change during the escalation filing 16 

process.33  The Commission has authorized a similar request in a previous GRC 17 

proceeding.34 18 

 
29 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CHALL_MALL_WP_ACQ ,” tab: “Plant Balance for ACQ.” 
30 Cal Am RO Model file “ALL_CH02_SE_RO.” 
31 Direct Testimony of Linda Schlessman at 7. 
32 Direct Testimony of Linda Schlessman, Attachment 1. 
33Attachment 9: Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request PAD-03, Question 2.  
34 Attachment 10: Excerpt from D.25-01-036, D.25-01-036 at 51-52. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 1 

The Commission has authorized similar requests to Cal Am’s Special Requests 2 & 9. 2 
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Attachment 1: Qualifications of Witness 
  



 

 

A-2 

QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY 
OF 

Prashanta Adhikari 
 

Q.1  Please state your name and address.  

A.1 My name is Prashanta Adhikari, and my business address is 505 Van Ness 

Ave, San Francisco, CA 94102.   

 

Q.2 By whom are you employed and what is your job title?  

A.2 I am employed by the Public Advocates Office of the California Public 

Utilities Commission as a Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst.   

 

Q.3 Please describe your educational and professional experience. 

A.3 I graduated from University of California, Davis in June 2017 with a BA in 

Economics and have worked for the Public Advocates Office since October 2019. 

  

Q.4 What is your area of responsibility in this proceeding?  

A.4 My areas of responsibility are income taxes, taxes other than income, rate 

base, the results of operation model, and special requests 2 & 9.   

 

Q.5 Does that complete your prepared testimony?  

A.5 Yes  
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